



\$~24 & 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11024/2021

DEEPA JOSEPH

..... Petitioner

Through: *Appearance not given*

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr. Ajay Digpaul, CGSC, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Ms. Swati Kwatra, Advocates.

Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, SC (Civil) GNCTD with Mr. Siddharth K Dwivedi, Mr. Pradeep Rawat, Advocates, for Delhi Police.

Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, Advocates for Bar Council of India

Mr. Arun Sharma, President; Mr. Siddharth, Hony. Secretary of Rouse Avenue District Court Bar Association

Mr. Sachin Kaushik, Advocate for R-13

+ W.P.(C) 11191/2021

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:



versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr. Ajay Digpaul, CGSC, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Ms. Swati Kwatra, Advocates.

Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, SC (Civil) GNCTD with Mr. Siddharth K Dwivedi, Mr. Pradeep Rawat, Advocates, for Delhi Police.

Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, Advocates for Bar Council of India

Mr. Arun Sharma, President; Mr. Siddharth, Hony. Secretary of Rouse Avenue District Court Bar Association

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

17.08.2022

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the State as well as the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Union of India have fairly stated before this Court that they will carry out fresh security audit and they will also keep in mind the suggestions received from various Bar Associations in the matter. They seek six weeks' time to carry out the said audit.
2. Ms. Anjitha, Deputy Commissioner of Police (Security), who is



present in Court, submits that the Security Audit Report will be prepared after consultation with the Building Maintenance and Construction Committee of the High Court and the District Courts and the Security Committee of the High Court.

3. List on 13.12.2022.

SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA, CJ

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

AUGUST 17, 2022

Rahul